



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ADRIAN DIECKMAN, on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff-Below/Appellant,

v.

REGENCY GP LP, REGENCY GP LLC,  
ENERGY TRANSFER EQUITY, L.P.,  
ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS, L.P.,  
ENERGY TRANSFER PARTNERS GP, L.P.,  
MICHAEL J. BRADLEY, JAMES W.  
BRYANT, RODNEY L. GRAY, JOHN W.  
McREYNOLDS, MATTHEW S. RAMSEY  
and RICHARD BRANNON,

Defendants-Below/Appellees.

No. 92, 2021

Court below:

Court of Chancery

C.A. No. 11130-CB

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Jeroen van Kwawegen  
Edward G. Timlin  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 554-1400

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)  
Vivek Upadhyaya (#6241)  
Michael D. Bell (#6633)  
123 S. Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Gregory V. Varallo (#2242)  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 364-3601

*Counsel for Appellant*

**GARDY & NOTIS, LLP**

Mark C. Gardy

James S. Notis

Tower 56

126 East 56th Street, 8th Floor

New York, NY 10022

(212) 905-0509

DATED: June 25, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE GENERAL PARTNER’S BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT DID NOT CONSTITUTE A BREACH OF THE LPA .....	4
II. THE GENERAL PARTNER’S ISSUANCE OF A FALSE AND MISLEADING PROXY AND CREATION OF A CONFLICTED CONFLICTS COMMITTEE ARE NOT EXCULPATED .....	12
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING DAMAGES.....	18
A. The Lower Court’s Application of Tort Damages Principles To Plaintiff’s Breach Of Contract Claim Is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> .....	18
B. Defendants’ Breaches of the LPA Harmed Plaintiff and the Class ....	19
1. The LPA Should Not Be Construed to Allow Defendants to Avoid Paying Expectation Damages for their Breach of Contract.....	19
2. Delaware Law Does Not Require An “Apples-To- Apples” Comparison In assessing Expectation Damages .....	22
C. Plaintiff’s mathematical Calculation Of The Present Value The Diverted Distributions Is Neither Untimely nor Unreliable.....	24
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIMS .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) .....	16, 17
<i>Bandera Master Fund LP v. Boardwalk Pipeline Partners, LP</i> , 2019 WL 4927053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2019) .....	19
<i>Brinckerhoff v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 7141-CS (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	9, 20
<i>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	20
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 2018 WL 1006558 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2018) .....	28
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1815846 (Del. Ch. April 20, 2015) .....	3, 19, 20
<i>Emerald P’rs v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 2103437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003) .....	20
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2254706 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018) .....	7
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mu. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016) .....	19
<i>Genencor Int’l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013) .....	7, 8, 9, 10

<i>Inter-Marketing Grp. USA, Inc. v. Armstrong</i> , 2020 WL 756965 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020).....	7
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995) .....	18
<i>In re Kinder Morgan, Inc. Corp. Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015) .....	7
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	7
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Trans. Partners, L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	7
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	19
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 1983 WL 8936 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	20
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del Ch. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom, Am. Mining Corp. v.</i> <i>Therault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	19, 23
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952) .....	20
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Vann</i> , 9 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010) .....	19
